

No. 21-1271

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official capacity as Speaker of the
North Carolina House of Representatives, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA HARPER, *et al.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT

**BRIEF OF STATE CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORIANS
LAWRENCE FRIEDMAN AND ROBERT F. WILLIAMS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MICHAEL J. GOTTLIEB
Counsel of Record
AARON E. NATHAN
JOANNA SURIANI
DAVID E. AVRAHAM
JEREMY H. SALINGER
WILLKIE FARR &
GALLAGHER LLP
1875 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 303-1000
mgottlieb@willkie.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Pre-Founding State Constitutions Experimented with, and Ultimately Rejected, a Model of Unfettered Legislative Authority.	3
A. First Wave State Constitutions Tested Structures that Aggrandized Legislative Authority at the Expense of the Judicial and Executive Powers.....	4
B. Second Wave State Constitutions Rejected Unfettered Legislative Excesses in Favor of Co-Equal Branches of Government Designed to Check Legislative Authority.	9
II. The Framers Came to the 1787 Constitutional Convention with Direct Experience of this Evolution in State Constitutional Design.	15
A. The Version of Federalism Adopted By the Framers Rejected the Legislative Omnipotence of First Wave Constitutions.....	16
B. The Framers Understood and Intended that State Court Judicial Review Would	

Serve as a Check on State Legislative Power.	20
C. The Framers Confronted State Legislatures Already Bound by Constitutional and Legal Limits, Including Judicial Review.	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bayard v. Singleton</i> , 1 N.C. 5 (N.C. Super. 1787)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Caton</i> , 8 Va. 5 (1782)	21
<i>Holmes v. Walton</i> , (1780)	22
<i>Kamper v. Hawkins</i> , 3 Va. 21 (Gen. Ct. 1793)	21
<i>Minge v. Gilmour</i> , 17 F. Cas. 440 (C.C.D.N.C. 1798)	21
<i>Respublica v. Duquet</i> , 2 Yeates 493 (Pa. 1799)	21
<i>State v. Parkhurst</i> , 9 N.J.L. 427 (1802)	22
<i>Stidger v. Rogers</i> , 2 Ky. 52 (1801)	22
<i>VanHorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. 304 (C.C.D. Pa. 1795)	21
<i>Whittington v. Polk</i> , 1 H. & J. 236 (Md. Gen. 1802)	22

Constitutional Provisions

N.C. Const. of 1776:

§ XXXIII	8
§ XLIV	22

N.J. Const. of 1776:

§ VII.....	8, 22
§ XII.....	8

N.Y. Const. of 1777:

§ II	10, 22
§ III.....	8, 10, 22
§ XVII.....	10
§ XXXV.....	22

Del. Const. of 1776, Art. 25..... 22

Ga. Const. of 1777, Art. VII..... 22

Mass. Const. of 1780:

Ch. 1 Art. IV	22
Ch. VI Art. VI.....	22

Md. Decl. of Rights of 1777, Art. XLII 22

Pa. Const. of 1776:

§ 9	22
§ 13	6
§ 19	6
§ 47	6
S.C. Const. of 1776:	
§ II	8
§ XIII.....	8
Va. Const. of 1776.....	8
Other Authorities	
Benjamin L. Carp, REBELS RISING: CITIES AND THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION (2007).....	5
Charles Coleman Thach, Jr., THE CREATION OF THE PRESIDENCY, 1775–1789: A STUDY IN CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY (1923).....	11
1 COLLECTED WORKS OF JAMES WILSON, (Kermit L. Hall & Mark David Hall eds., 2007)	8
3 DIARY AND AUTOBIOGRAPHY OF JOHN ADAMS (L.H. Butterfield ed., 1961).....	11
Donald S. Lutz, POPULAR CONSENT AND POPULAR CONTROL: WHIG POLITICAL THEORY IN THE EARLY STATE CONSTITUTIONS (1980).....	13

Elisha P. Douglass, REBELS & DEMOCRATS: THE STRUGGLE FOR EQUAL POLITICAL RIGHTS & MAJORITY RULE DURING THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION (1955)	12
Elisha P. Douglass, <i>Thomas Burke, Disillusioned Democrat</i> , 26 N.C. Hist. Rev. 150 (April 1949).....	12
Eliza Sweren-Becker & Michael Waldman, <i>The Meaning, History, and Importance of the Elections Clause</i> , 96 Wash. L. Rev. 997 (2021)	18
THE FEDERALIST:	
No. 47.....	17
No. 48.....	6
No. 50.....	6
No. 59.....	20
No. 66.....	18
Gordon S. Wood, THE CREATION OF THE AMERICAN REPUBLIC, 1776–1787 (1969)	9
Jackson Turner Main, <i>The American States in the Revolutionary Era</i> , in SOVEREIGN STATES IN AN AGE OF UNCERTAINTY (Ronald Hoffman & Peter J. Albert eds., 1981)	3
Jackson Turner Main, THE SOVEREIGN STATES, 1775–1783 (1973)	7

John Locke, SECOND TREATISE OF GOVERNMENT (1690).....	20
<i>Letter from Philip Livingston, James Duane, and William Duer to Abraham Ten Broeck (Apr. 29, 1777), reprinted in 2 LETTERS OF MEMBERS OF THE CONTINENTAL CONGRESS (Edmund C. Burnett ed., 1923).....</i>	10
1 LETTERS OF BENJAMIN RUSH (L.H. Butterfield ed., 1951) (Benjamin Rush to Timothy Pickering, Aug. 30, 1787).....	17
M.J.C. Vile, CONSTITUTIONALISM AND THE SEPARATION OF POWERS (1967).....	5
Nat'l Archives, <i>III. Thoughts on Government, April 1776,</i> https://founders.archives.gov/document s/Adams/06-04-02-0026-0004	12, 13
Nat'l Archives, <i>Biographical Index of the Framers of the Constitution</i> (available at https://www.archives.gov/founding- docs/founding-fathers).....	15
Philip Hamburger, <i>Law and Judicial Duty</i> , 72 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1 (2003)	21

THE PROCEEDINGS RELATIVE TO CALLING THE CONVENTIONS OF 1776 AND 1790: THE MINUTES OF THE CONVENTION THAT FORMED THE PRESENT CONSTITUTION OF PENNSYLVANIA: TOGETHER WITH THE CHARTER TO WILLIAM PENN, THE CONSTITUTIONS OF 1776 AND 1790, AND A VIEW OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF 1776, AND THE COUNCIL OF CENSORS (John S. Wiestling printer, 1825).....	7, 12
1 RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787.....	16, 17, 18
2 RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787.....	7, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
Robert F. Williams, THE LAW OF AMERICAN STATE CONSTITUTIONS (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
Stephen E. Patterson, POLITICAL PARTIES IN REVOLUTIONARY MASSACHUSETTS (1973)	13
Lawrence Friedman & Lynnea Thody, THE MASSACHUSETTS STATE CONSTITUTION (2001)	13
W.C. Webster, <i>Comparative Study of the State Constitutions of the American Revolution</i> , 9 Annals Am. Acad. Pol. & Soc. Sci. 380 (1897)	15
William M. Wiecek, THE GUARANTEE CLAUSE OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION (1972)	7
William Michael Treanor, <i>Judicial Review Before Marbury</i> , 58 Stan. L. Rev. 455 (2005).....	21
